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MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILL|

Commissioner: Frank Justice yes
Commissioner: Warren Keene absent
Commissioner: Kermit Sexton vyes
Commissioner: John B Trivette yes
Mayor: W.C. Hambley yes

The Mayor declared the meeting adjourmed.

;}(J /,
APPROVED: /,{/ B ﬂ./t

Mayor: W.C. Hambley

I

ATTEST; (N 1%:¥1u\“wwx \m
City cierk Charles T Wuffman Jr.

At a regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners held on August 23, 1971,
at 7:30 P.M. in City Hall at Pikeville, Kentucky the following were present.

Commissioner: Frank Justice
Commissioner: Warren Keene
Commissioner: John B Trivette
Commissioner: Kermit Sexton
Mayor: W.C. Hambley

The meeting began with the following report from the City Manager who stated
he had visited the Model Cities Activity Center and that the conditions were
deplorable,and he stated that he had not received any authorization ] from Atla
nta to release any money for the Acitivty Center, Mr. Hall recommended that
the center be closed until something is settled.

Mayor Hambley stated that he had a letter from Metzger, authorizing the employ
ment of a fiscal officier for this project.

A petition was presented to the Commission which consisted of 56 citizens con-
cerned about the closing of the Activity Center, they were asking for contin-
uance of the Center at its present or increased level of operation, commission
directed the recreation Director and the City Manager to work out a program
suitable for the Activity center.

Mr. Paul McDonald from the Pauley Addition asklng for speed bumps to be constr
ucted dn this area, due to some incidents of speeding and reckless driving,

Mr. McDonald presented a petition to the Mayor with 42 signatures requesting
that these speed bumps be installed.

City Manager was directed to erect three 3 speed bumps in the Pauley addition.

The following Ordinance was presented to the Commission for the first reading
to be placed on file for one week for public inspection,

ANNEXATION ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ANNEXING OF PROPERTY KNOWN PRESENTLY AS POOR
FARM PROPERTY AND INCLUSIVE OF AN AREA LYING THE THE NORTH OF THE POOR FARM
PROPERTY .

Mayor Hambley presented to the Commission a letter from the Kentucky Air Poll-
ution Control Commission dated Augufit 16, 1971, concerning open burning at the
City Dump. Commission directed the Mayor to reply to the requests in the letter
from Mr. Gravely, Chief Field Engineer Section. Letter on file, for inspection.

Motion was made by Commissioner Kermit Sexton to pay the airport Board $5,000
to retire note of $10,000, this was seconded by Commissioner Warren Keene and
upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Commissioner: Warren Keene yes
Commissioner: Frank Justice yes
Commissioner: John B Trivette yes
Commissioner: Kermit Sexton yes

W.C. Hambley vyes
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MINUTES: €ITY O PIKE VIICISE

City Commission authorized the Airport Board to cut some trees on the Industrial
site land that they are a hazard to airport and the aircraft operations at the

airport.
The following Ordinance was presented to the Commission.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING A PRIOR ORDINANCE RECORDED IN CIVIL ORDINANCE BOOK #1
AT PAGE 653 SAID ORDINANCE ENACTING A 6% PAY RAISE FOR ALL CITY EMPLOYEES.

Ordinance was read and adopted by Motion from commissioner Warren Keene, secnnded
by commissioner Frank Justice and upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Commissioner: Frank Justice yes
Commissioner: Warren Keene  yes
Commissioner: Kermit Sexton vyes
Commissioner: John B Trivette yes
Mayor: W.C. Hambley vyes

| The Mayor declared the motion carried.
|

|The following Ordinance was presented for final reading.
I

ORDINANCE

'Motion was made by Commissioner Warren Keene to adopt the foregoing this was then
EET?ndEd by Cumm1531oner John Bill Trivette and upon roll call the vote was as
ollows:

Commissioner: Frank Justice yes

Commissioner: Kermit Sexton yes

Commissioner: Warren Kemne ves

Commissioner: John B Trivetteyes

Mayor: W.C. Hambley ves

iThe Mayor declared the motion carried,

;hhe following Ordinance was presented for final reading.

AN ORDINANCE REQUESTING ALL DOG OWNERE TO REMOVE DROPPINGS BY THIER DOGS AND A
FINE IMPOSED FOR VIOLATION OF THIS ORDINANCE.

Mﬂtlﬂn was made by Commissioner Warren Keene to adopt the foregoing this was
Efcmnded by Commissioner John B Trivette and upon roll call the vote was as follows.

Commissioner: Frank Justice mno
Commissioner: Warren Keene yes
Commissisoner: John Trivette yes
Commissioner: Kermit Sexton vyes
Mayor: W.C. Hambley no

The Mayor declared the motion carried.
City Manager, presented bids to the Commission on Sidewalk construction on
Steel Street, bids were as follows:

Merbert DamroD...s«ssses 54,831.00
floodman & Preston....... $5,875.00
gﬂhﬂSDn Brothers...aeeen 54,;042,00
arb CDHSt'lllllii . $3 SGD Dﬂ'
After rdviewing each bid and after some discussion,
Motion was made by Commissioner Warren Keene to accept bid from Barb. Const.

for the amount of $3,800.00 seconded by Commissioner John B Trivette and upon
roll call the vote was as follows.

Commissioner: Warren Keene yes
Commissioner: Kermit Sexton yes
Commissioner: Frank Justice yes
Commissioner: John B Trivetteyes
Mayor: W.C. Hambley yes

L e ;r... s S b
H H l
- L K

T & :. i _‘_-' - :_' e -: 5 : _- = F,
o I'n - ':,.u-:._: -\.. - _. ; : - = v
" -1 W TH :_I - . Jrd EI:I'?EJI I& = "
- . l,?_-* i R LR U
i 3 E Fr-l'Eu .r.-'f' 'I et : Lo B
et Ui %%%ﬁﬂﬁ%ﬁgw?;f R, e ke
Lt T e L e e R R

RO VRISAr = SRS A E L i
- E - * B



"
0]

ek _...l.--.-.i..l-.-i LS L
H
[
i
i

1
1
- g g e e i et e
. i
;e
. =

MINUTES # C1T Y OF Pl

—

j Invoices for the City of Pikeville were presented for pyament for the amount of
| §21,694.78, motion was made by Commissioner Warren Keene to pay the amount above
seconded by Commissioner Kermit Sexton and upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Commissioner: Frank Justice yes
Commissioner: Warren Keene yes'
Commissioner: Kermit Sexton yes
Commissioner: John Trivette yes
Mayor: W.C. Hambley yes

The Mayor declared the motion carried.

Model Cities Invoices were presented for payment for the amount of $1,837.51,
motion was made by Commissioner Frank Justice and seconded by Commissioner
Kermit Sexton and upon roll call the vote wasas follows:

Commissioner: Warren Keene yes
Commissioner: Kermit Sexton yes
Commissioner: Frank Justice yes
Commissioner: John Trivette yes
Mayor: W.C. Hambley yes

The 1Mayor declared the motion carried.

Commission authorized the City Manager to advertise or renew contract on clothing
service for the City Workers, motion was made by Commissioner John Bill Trivette
and seconded by Commissioner Frank Justice and upon roll call the vote was as
follows:

Commissioner: Frank Justice yes

Commissioner: Warren Keene  yes

Commissioner: Kermit Sexton yes

Commissioner: John Trivette yes

Mayor: W.C. Hambley yes

Commissioner John Bill Trivette directed that the Curfew be enforced in the
Fairview Addition, Peach Orchard, and lower Cline Street area, also that the City
Manager, chould inform the Police Department of this matter, and see that it be |
enforced.

Motion was made by Commissioner John Bill Trivette to have the Highway Department
to install stop lights at the intersection of Pike- Main Street, this was secon-
ded by commissioner Kermit Sexton and upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Commisssioner: Frank Justice no
Commissioner: Warren Keene yes
Commissioner: Kermit Sexton  yes
Commissioner: John B Trivette yes
Mayor: W.C. Hambley yes

The Mayor declared the motion carried.

Motion was made by Commissioner Frank Justice to change traffic on Scott Avenue
l between 2nd and 3rd to opposite side of street, this was seconded by Commissioner
John B Trivette and upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Commissioner: Frank Justice  yes
Commissioner: Warren Keene yes
Commissioner: Kermit Sexton = yes
Commissioner: John B Trivette yes
Mayor: W.C. Hambley yes

Motion was made by Commissioner Frank Justice to adjourn and seconded by Commissioner
Kermit Sexton and upon roll call the vote was as follows;

Commissioner: Frank Justice yes
Commissioner: Warren Keene yes
Commissioner: Kermit Sexton  yes
Commissioner: John B Trivette yes

The Mayor declared the motion carried and the meeting adjourned.

CITY OF PIKEVILLE INVOICES
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S ClITY OF PIKE Vil

Invoices for the City of Pikeville:

July Invoices

Adams Construction Co. S 872.98

Ashland 0il & Refining Co.
Air Hydro Power, Inc.

Ben Williamson Supply co.
Big Sandy Electric

Big Sandy Gas Transmission Co.
Bruce Walters Ford Sales
Blackburn's Ashland Service
Bob's Chain Saw

Bristol Hale=UPS

C.D. Jacobs

C. & R, Office Supply

C.1. Thormburg Co.
Campbell 0il Tool, Inc.
Chrisman Insurance
Columbia Gas of Kentucky
Chester Coleman

Duncan Sales Corp.,
Elliott Glass & Electric
East Kentucky Beverage Co.
Eddie Layne

Easton Construction Co.
E.S. Preston Associates, Inc,
Galigher's Ford Center
Hobbs Ashland Service
Hall's Tractor Sales

Hays Mfg. Co.

Hobson Motor Sales

Howard J. Vickers

John S, Gline 11l

John Perry Supply, Inc.
J.C. Faulkner

Kentucky Power Co.

Keene Garage

Lab-Tronics, Inc.

Lula Parsons

Lathem Time Recorder

Law Library

Betty Prater Justice
Marrs & DeSpain

Norton Floral Co.

Pauley Lumber Co.

Pike Automotive Supply
Pikeville Clean Towel Service
Pikeville College
Pikeville Hardware

Pike County News

Potter Motor Co.

Riley & Scott City Park Well
Roberts & Holcomb

Ruby Riley

R.V. May Co.

South Central Bell
Southern Meter & Supply
Standard 0il Co.
Sargent-S0Owell, Inc.

T.E. Rogers & Sons

Valley Insurance Agency
W.W. Lindsey

Whizz Auto Parts

W.B. Call Co.

Wells Motor co.

Williamson 0il Co.

W.R. Walters

T.E. Cottingham

541,68
38.50

11325429

26,49
392,16
. 60
LD
SIS
1.83
86.24
108.43

1,065.09

412,06
198.00

1.50
211,75
390.02

15.00
148,69
425.00

1,020,00

39,89
26.10
615.21
105.56
17.34
31.50
144,80
10.16
56.16

3,312.49

141.25
50.00
336.00
9,05
35.00
5.50
42,82
13.92
70.62
21.47
439,62
70.96
87.40
39,88
1.34
296,00

1,197.00

259,00

8 .40
348.19
212,04
241,98
38,53
487,12
615.00

1,1 kled0

73.72
19.85
268,08
264,30

1,452,350

32.00

$ 21,694.78
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MINUTES } CITY OF PIK.

Invoices For Model City

August 23, 19/1

Travel-Frankfort-6-1-71 $116.25
Frankfort-7-20-71 78.35
Atlanta=-7-29-71 108.96
Atlanta-8-5-71 149.97
Frankfort-8-10-/1 64,60

~518.13

Travel-Prestonsburg-8-18-/1 6.20

William Turner, Jr.

William G. Hennessee

Pikeville Clean Towel Service August 1971 Account 3.40

Postmaster 500-8¢ Stamps 40.00

Xerox Invoice No. 009072637/ 417.93

A.B. Dick Cbrpany Invoice No, 49783 = $236.71
Invoice No. 49784 - 151.14 387.85

A.B. Dick Products Company Invoice No. 96158 14,00

Linton and Company, CPA's Audit Contract 450.00

TOTAL
51 Bk
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At a regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners held on September 13, 1971,
at 7:30 P.M. in City Hall at Pikeville, Kentucky the following were present.

Commissioner: Warren Keene
Commissioner: Frank Justice
Commissioner: John Bill Trivette
Commissisoner:Kermit Sexton
Mayor: W.C. Hambley

The Meeting began with the following : Mayor Hambley opened- the floor to the
public which began with some private citizens from 3rd street in regards to
rezoning this area from residential to commercial, Mr. Oren Anderson acting
spokesman for the residents of this area stated that they were strongly
aganist this change, there was some discussion about the planning, and the
commission told Mr. Anderson that the City Commission had not been presented
with any plan of this kind,.

Mayor Hambley stated that it would be wise to draw up a petition of opposition
for rezoning this area, Mr. Anderson stated that he would have a petition
ready for the next meeting of the Commissioners.

Mr. Dee Dawhare was present and discussed moving of the C & 0 Coach that the
Chamber of Commerce purchased from the Railroad, commission asked Mr.
Dawhare how he was planning to move the coach to the City Park, he stated that
the C. & 0. would help move the coach, commission stated that the Coach would
weigh a great deal that it might tear our streets up, in moving of the coach.
Commission wanted to know if the Chamber of Commerce was going to use this
for office, Mr. Dawhare stated that this was indeed the purpose for the coach,
Mayor then stated that John Cline , City Attorney would have to check and
see if the City Park could be used for this purpose, Mr. Cline stated that he
would check into this, and report at the next meeting.

Mr. William Turner, Jr. presented to the Commission three (3) applicants for
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