Commissioner: Frank Justice yes
Commissioner: Warren Keene absent
Commissioner: Kermit Sexton yes
Commissioner: John B Trivette yes
Mayor: W.C. Hambley yes

The Mayor declared the meeting adjourned.

APPROVED: W.C. Hambley

ATTEST: Charles L Huffman Jr.

At a regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners held on August 23, 1971, at 7:30 P.M. in City Hall at Pikeville, Kentucky the following were present.

Commissioner: Frank Justice
Commissioner: Warren Keene
Commissioner: John B Trivette
Commissioner: Kermit Sexton
Mayor: W.C. Hambley

The meeting began with the following report from the City Manager who stated he had visited the Model Cities Activity Center and that the conditions were deplorable, and he stated that he had not received any authorization) from Atla nta to release any money for the Acitivty Center, Mr. Hall recommended that the center be closed until something is settled.

Mayor Hambley stated that he had a letter from Metzger, authorizing the employ ment of a fiscal officier for this project.

A petition was presented to the Commission which consisted of 56 citizens concerned about the closing of the Activity Center, they were asking for continuance of the Center at its present or increased level of operation, commission directed the recreation Director and the City Manager to work out a program suitable for the Activity center.

Mr. Paul McDonald from the Pauley Addition asking for speed bumps to be constructed in this area, due to some incidents of speeding and reckless driving, Mr. McDonald presented a petition to the Mayor with 42 signatures requesting that these speed bumps be installed.

City Manager was directed to erect three 3 speed bumps in the Pauley addition.

The following Ordinance was presented to the Commission for the first reading to be placed on file for one week for public inspection.

ANNEXATION ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ANNEXING OF PROPERTY KNOWN PRESENTLY AS POOR FARM PROPERTY AND INCLUSIVE OF AN AREA LYING THE THE NORTH OF THE POOR FARM PROPERTY.

Mayor Hambley presented to the Commission a letter from the Kentucky Air Pollution Control Commission dated August 16, 1971, concerning open burning at the City Dump. Commission directed the Mayor to reply to the requests in the letter from Mr. Gravely, Chief Field Engineer Section. Letter on file, for inspection.

Motion was made by Commissioner Kermit Sexton to pay the airport Board \$5,000 to retire note of \$10,000, this was seconded by Commissioner Warren Keene and upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Commissioner: Warren Keene yes
Commissioner: Frank Justice yes
Commissioner: John B Trivette yes
Commissioner: Kermit Sexton yes
Mayor: W.C. Hambley yes

City Commission authorized the Airport Board to cut some trees on the Industrial site land that they are a hazard to airport and the aircraft operations at the airport.

The following Ordinance was presented to the Commission.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING A PRIOR ORDINANCE RECORDED IN CIVIL ORDINANCE BOOK #1 AT PAGE 653 SAID ORDINANCE ENACTING A 6% PAY RAISE FOR ALL CITY EMPLOYEES.

Ordinance was read and adopted by Motion from commissioner Warren Keene, seconded by commissioner Frank Justice and upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Commissioner: Frank Justice yes Commissioner: Warren Keene yes Commissioner: Kermit Sexton yes Commissioner: John B Trivette yes Mayor: W.C. Hambley yes

The Mayor declared the motion carried.

The following Ordinance was presented for final reading.

ORDINANCE

Motion was made by Commissioner Warren Keene to adopt the foregoing this was then seconded by Commissioner John Bill Trivette and upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Commissioner: Frank Justice yes Commissioner: Kermit Sexton yes Commissioner: Warren Kenne yes Commissioner: John B Trivetteyes Mayor: W.C. Hambley yes

The Mayor declared the motion carried.

The following Ordinance was presented for final reading.

AN ORDINANCE REQUESTING ALL DOG OWNERE TO REMOVE DROPPINGS BY THIER DOGS AND A FINE IMPOSED FOR VIOLATION OF THIS ORDINANCE.

Motion was made by Commissioner Warren Keene to adopt the foregoing this was seconded by Commissioner John B Trivette and upon roll call the vote was as follows.

Commissioner: Frank Justice no Commissioner: Warren Keene yes Commissisner: John Trivette yes Commissioner: Kermit Sexton yes Mayor: W.C. Hambley no

The Mayor declared the motion carried.

City Manager, presented bids to the Commission on Sidewalk construction on Steel Street, bids were as follows:

Herbert Damron..... \$4,831.00 Goodman & Preston..... \$5,875.00 Johnson Brothers..... \$4,642.00 Barb. Const..... \$3,800.00

After reviewing each bid and after some discussion, Motion was made by Commissioner Warren Keene to accept bid from Barb. Const. for the amount of \$3,800.00 seconded by Commissioner John B Trivette and upon roll call the vote was as follows.

> Commissioner: Warren Keene yes Commissioner: Kermit Sexton yes Commissioner: Frank Justice yes Commissioner: John B Trivetteyes Mayor: W.C. Hambley yes

Invoices for the City of Pikeville were presented for pyament for the amount of \$21,694.78, motion was made by Commissioner Warren Keene to pay the amount above seconded by Commissioner Kermit Sexton and upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Commissioner: Frank Justice yes Commissioner: Warren Keene yes Commissioner: Kermit Sexton yes Commissioner: John Trivette yes Mayor: W.C. Hambley yes

The Mayor declared the motion carried.

Model Cities Invoices were presented for payment for the amount of \$1,837.51, motion was made by Commissioner Frank Justice and seconded by Commissioner Kermit Sexton and upon roll call the vote wasas follows:

Commissioner: Warren Keene yes Commissioner: Kermit Sexton yes Commissioner: Frank Justice yes Commissioner: John Trivette yes Mayor: W.C. Hambley yes

The 1 Mayor declared the motion carried.

Commission authorized the City Manager to advertise or renew contract on clothing service for the City Workers, motion was made by Commissioner John Bill Trivette and seconded by Commissioner Frank Justice and upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Commissioner: Frank Justice yes Commissioner: Warren Keene yes Commissioner: Kermit Sexton yes Commissioner: John Trivette yes Mayor: W.C. Hambley yes

Commissioner John Bill Trivette directed that the Curfew be enforced in the Fairview Addition, Peach Orchard, and lower Cline Street area, also that the City Manager, chould inform the Police Department of this matter, and see that it be enforced.

Motion was made by Commissioner John Bill Trivette to have the Highway Department to install stop lights at the intersection of Pike- Main Street, this was seconded by commissioner Kermit Sexton and upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Commissioner: Frank Justice no Commissioner: Warren Keene yes Commissioner: Kermit Sexton yes Commissioner: John B Trivette yes Mayor: W.C. Hambley yes

The Mayor declared the motion carried.

Motion was made by Commissioner Frank Justice to change traffic on Scott Avenue between 2nd and 3rd to opposite side of street. this was seconded by Commissioner John B Trivette and upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Commissioner: Frank Justice yes Commissioner: Warren Keene yes Commissioner: Kermit Sexton yes Commissioner: John B Trivette yes Mayor: W.C. Hambley yes

Motion was made by Commissioner Frank Justice to adjourn and seconded by Commissioner Kermit Sexton and upon roll call the vote was as follows;

Commissioner: Frank Justice yes Commissioner: Warren Keene yes Commissioner: Kermit Sexton yes Commissioner: John B Trivette yes

The Mayor declared the motion carried and the meeting adjourned.

CITY OF PIKEVILLE INVOICES

Invoices for the City of Pikeville	Invoices	for	the	City	of	Pikeville
------------------------------------	----------	-----	-----	------	----	-----------

July	Invo	ices

Adams Construction Co.	\$ 872.98
Ashland Oil & Refining Co.	541.68
Air Hydro Power, Inc.	38.50
Ben Williamson Supply co.	1,325.29
Big Sandy Electric	26.49
Big Sandy Gas Transmission Co.	392.16
Bruce Walters Ford Sales	.60
Blackburn's Ashland Service	51.25
Bob's Chain Saw Bristol Hale-UPS	5.73 1.83
C.D. Jacobs	86.24
C. & R. Office Supply	108.43
C.I. Thornburg Co.	1,065.09
Campbell Oil Tool, Inc.	412.06
Chrisman Insurance	198.00
Columbia Gas of Kentucky	2,093.04
Chester Coleman	1.50
Duncan Sales Corp.,	211.75
Elliott Glass & Electric	390.52
East Kentucky Beverage Co.	15.00
Eddie Layne	148.69
Easton Construction Co.	425.00
E.S. Preston Associates, Inc.	1,020.00
Galigher's Ford Center Hobbs Ashland Service	26.10
Hall's Tractor Sales	615.21
Hays Mfg. Co.	105.56
Hobson Motor Sales	17.34
Howard J. Vickers	31.50
John S. Cline 111	144.80
John Perry Supply, Inc.	10.16
J.C. Faulkner	56.16
Kentucky Power Co.	3,312.49
Keene Garage	141.25
Lab-Tronics, Inc.	50.00
Lula Parsons	336.00
Lathem Time Recorder	9.05
Law Library	35.00
Betty Prater Justice	5.50
Marrs & DeSpain	42.82 13.92
Norton Floral Co.	70.62
Pauley Lumber Co. Pike Automotive Supply	21.47
Pikeville Clean Towel Service	439.62
Pikeville College	70.96
Pikeville Hardware	87.40
Pike County News	89.88
Potter Motor Co.	1.34
Riley & Scott City Park Well	296.00
Roberts & Holcomb	1,197.00
Ruby Riley	259.00
R.V. May Co.	8.48
South Central Bell	348.19
Southern Meter & Supply	212.04
Standard Oil Co.	241.98 36.55
Sargent-Sowell, Inc.	47.12
T.E. Rogers & Sons	615.00
Valley Insurance Agency W.W. Lindsey	1,117.50
Whizz Auto Parts	73.72
W.B. Call Co.	19.85
Wells Motor co.	268.08
Williamson Oil Co.	264.30
W.R. Walters	1,452.50
T.E. Cottingham	32.00
	4 62 661 -
TOTAL	\$ 21,694,78

TOTAL

\$ 21,694.78

Invoices For Model City August 23, 1971

William Turner, Jr.

Travel-Frankfort-6-1-71 \$116.25
Frankfort-7-20-71 78.35
Atlanta-7-29-71 108.96
Atlanta-8-5-71 149.97
Frankfort-8-10-71 64.60
518.13

6.20 Travel-Prestonsburg-8-18-71 William G. Hennessee 3.40 August 1971 Account Pikeville Clean Towel Service 40.00 500-8¢ Stamps Postmaster 417.93 Invoice No. 009072637 Xerox Invoice No. 49783 - \$236.71 A.B. Dick Company 387.85 Invoice No. 49784 - 151.14 14.00 Invoice No. 96158 A.B. Dick Products Company 450.00 Audit Contract Linton and Company, CPA's

TOTAL

\$1,837.51

chaves & Huphmanh

D. C. Harrbley th.

At a regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners held on September 13, 1971, at 7:30 P.M. in City Hall at Pikeville, Kentucky the following were present.

Commissioner: Warren Keene
Commissioner: Frank Justice
Commissioner: John Bill Trivette
Commississoner: Kermit Sexton
Mayor: W.C. Hambley

The Meeting began with the following: Mayor Hambley opened the floor to the public which began with some private citizens from 3rd street in regards to rezoning this area from residential to commercial, Mr. Oren Anderson acting spokesman for the residents of this area stated that they were strongly aganist this change, there was some discussion about the planning, and the commission told Mr. Anderson that the City Commission had not been presented with any plan of this kind.

Mayor Hambley stated that it would be wise to draw up a petition of opposition for rezoning this area, Mr. Anderson stated that he would have a petition ready for the next meeting of the Commissioners.

Mr. Dee Dawhare was present and discussed moving of the C & O Coach that the Chamber of Commerce purchased from the Railroad, commission asked Mr. Dawhare how he was planning to move the coach to the City Park, he stated that the C. & O. would help move the coach, commission stated that the Coach would weigh a great deal that it might tear our streets up, in moving of the coach. Commission wanted to know if the Chamber of Commerce was going to use this for office, Mr. Dawhare stated that this was indeed the purpose for the coach, Mayor then stated that John Cline, City Attorney would have to check and see if the City Park could be used for this purpose, Mr. Cline stated that he would check into this, and report at the next meeting.

Mr. William Turner, Jr. presented to the Commission three (3) applicants for